Introduced by: Mayor Jim Matherly Finance Committee Review: March 19, 2019 Introduced: March 25, 2019

RESOLUTION NO. 4873

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE BALLISTIC VEST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has been notified by the Alaska Municipal League that the City is eligible for funding for reimbursement of ballistic vest purchases; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has a policy that all Fairbanks Police Officers must wear ballistic vests; and

WHEREAS, the Ballistic Vest Reimbursement Program will provide up to 50% of the retail cost for ballistic vests; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks is eligible to receive funds to supplement the purchase of vests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for accepting funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th Day of March 2019.

Jim Matherly, City Mayor

AYES: PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA NAYS: None ABSENT: Cleworth APPROVED: March 25, 2019

ATTEST:

D. Danvielle Snider, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE I. REQUEST: Ordinance or Resolution No: 4873 Abbreviated Title: AML BALLISTIC VEST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM Department(s): POLICE DEPARTMENT Does the adoption of this ordinance or resolution authorize: 1) additional costs beyond the current adopted budget? Yes_____ No X 2) additional support or maintenance costs? No х Yes If yes, what is the estimate? see below No X 3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget' Yes If yes, how many positions?_____ If yes, type of positions? (F - Full Time, P - Part Time, T - Temporary) II. FINANCIAL DETAIL: EXPENDITURES: Equipment Contracts Personnel Total Ballistic Vests (19 vests @ \$1,100) \$20,900 \$20,900 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 TOTAL \$0 \$20,900 \$0 \$20,900 FUNDING SOURCE: Equipment Contracts Personnel Total Alaska Municipal League \$10,450 \$10,450 \$9,468 **DOJ Reimbursement Plan** \$9,468 \$982 \$982 City of Fairbanks General Fund TOTAL \$0 \$0 \$20,900 \$20,900 The City does not anticipate additional costs associated with this purchase.

Reviewed by Finance Department:

Initial CP